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PRESIDENT’S REPORT                                        JUNE 30, 2022 

REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS 

I am pleased to present our Q3 2022 results and to report on the progress of our Company. 

Although we’ve faced a capricious couple of years, we stayed the course, kept the faith and came 

out stronger than ever before.      

Economic forecasts now have Alberta and Saskatchewan at the top of the leaderboard for this year.  

Alberta is likely to lead the way as the steep climb in crude oil, natural gas and agricultural prices 

lift incomes in the province. There is no question this will be a busy year for Imperial as we see 

strong economic growth return. Although exciting news for us, we are mindful that this could 

potentially be offset by some challenging external conditions, principally inflation and slow supply 

chains – and the impacts of war on both factors. For us, growth and stability continue to be our 

main goals, so we monitor our external market, and apply steady management across all activities. 

As of Q3 2022, we can report on another Quarter of success with our portfolio gaining value ahead 

of last year’s pace and our bottom line remaining profitable.  

Strong results never just happen; challenges always arise. For us, the primary challenge is keeping 

our buildings fully occupied, and therefore performing at their best possible rate of return. While 

we have close to 15% of our portfolio up for renewal this year, we are making strong progress in 

both securing renewals and marketing our properties where required.   

Historically we’ve done extremely well here, averaging less than 5% vacancy. We do this first 

through tenant retention, but vacancies do occur, including one during this Quarter leaving a 

34,404 square foot building and yard available for lease. We moved quickly to both prepare the 

property for a new tenant and to get the word out in the marketplace. We don’t like vacancy, so 

we move quickly to solve it, and our success here, is probably the greatest part of our success over 

time. Subsequent to this Q3, we were able to complete a long-term lease arrangement with a large 

national rail company.  

Construction to build an additional 33,200 square feet at one of our Fort McMurray, Alberta 

properties has now begun in earnest. The permitting process along with seasonal challenges 

caused an eight-month delay in starting the project but I’m pleased to report that that’s all behind 

us now! The new construction will add approximately 8,000 additional square feet to the existing 

building which will be completed by November 2022 and a new 25,200 square foot independent 

industrial building to be completed by Q2 2023.  This undertaking will now more than double the 

leasable space at this site.    

With new construction underway, we are extremely mindful of the potential impacts of slow supply 

chains and increased costs. We’ve worked with our contractor in Fort McMurray to manage the 

challenges as effectively as possible, by pre-purchasing materials where we were able, and by 

managing the project timeline to ensure completion of the expansion to the existing building first 

so our tenant can begin to use this space, while the balance of construction is completed. At this 

point we are able to manage this expansion project with existing cash, but we are mindful that we 

will need to consider long-term financing as we near completion so as to free up cash for new 
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investment. For this project and for all our investments, we will continue to monitor the interest 

rate environment to ensure our best position. 

The risk of high inflation in Canada is always on the Bank of Canada’s (BOC) radar. The BOC has 

long taken the position that the optimum consumer inflation rate is between one and three percent 

using two percent as an average. Consumer inflation is measured by the change in the cost of a 

representative sample of retail goods and services. This year the rate of year over year consumer 

inflation continued to rise reaching 7.7% in May and followed by 8.1% in June. The increase was 

the largest yearly change since January 1983.  The BOC has always used interest rates to combat 

inflation and early on this year the BOC began raising its overnight interest rate.   

After slashing its rate to record lows at the start of the pandemic, the BOC  has now raised its rate 

four times since March as part of an aggressive campaign to fight inflation, which has risen to its 

highest level in 40 years and by most accounts it is expected that in September the BOC will raise 

its rate by a further three-quarters of a percentage point.  The BOC must find a “delicate balance” 

or a “soft landing” as it tries to bring inflation back down without slowing the economy too much 

and triggering a recession.   

And while interest rates, recessionary fears and managing supply chains are key issues for us, 

perhaps one of the biggest inflationary impacts we are seeing is on the costs of utilities that have 

spiked across the board and are especially pronounced for our industrial tenant base who conduct 

energy intensive work. These costs are recoverable for us so they don’t outright impact our bottom 

line, but as they impact our tenants’ cash flows, they may impact the potential to achieve lease 

escalations, or tenant-funded property improvements.  Most importantly these escalations provide 

a strong impetus to accelerate our energy efficiency projects to offset some of the direct costs to 

our tenants, as well as improve our emissions profile.  

Earlier this year we announced the acquisition of two properties in the Coppertone Industrial 

Common development area. The purchase price was $2.25M.  One of the properties is a 1-acre lot 

with excellent exposure and development potential. The other property contained a vacant 5,840 

square foot building situated on 0.72 acres. In this quarter we accepted an unsolicited offer to sell 

the building for $1.675M and will land bank the 1-acre site for future development.    

Imperial’s Coppertone Industrial Common now include a total of nine properties and more than 

200,000 square feet of industrial space. It has become a preferred industrial area located in 

Edmonton’s central west industrial district.  

We continue to look for opportunities to expand in a market that is growing more competitive and 

seeing significant price escalations. We remain committed to making prudent investments that will 

build our portfolio by bringing in properties where we can realize strong consistent returns.  

We remain confident in our overall position and strong balance sheet. Reflecting our strong long-

term optimism about our company, our Board declared a quarterly dividend of $0.02 per share. 

This dividend was paid on July 29, 2022. 

Strong economic indicators and a low-vacancy industrial market are positives for our Company as 

we seek to close off key lease transactions this year. We are optimistic that we will be successful 

https://www.cbc.ca/news/business/inflation-rate-canada-1.6497189
https://www.cbc.ca/news/business/inflation-rate-canada-1.6497189
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in managing lease renewals, securing new leases, and making our next investments. A strong 

market requires careful assessment of opportunity – both in terms of additions and potential timely 

divestments – but we are excited as we look ahead.  

Sincerely,  

 

 

Sine Chadi, President & CEO 
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.         MD&A       AS AT AUGUST 17 2022 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is intended to provide readers with 

an explanation of the performance of Imperial Equities Inc. (“Imperial” or “Imperial Equities” or 

the “Company”) and its subsidiaries. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited 

condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended June 30, 2022, 

and the related notes. Imperial Equities Inc. trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol 

“IEI”.  Additional information on the Company may be obtained by visiting www.sedar.com. 

 

 

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Management is responsible for the information disclosed in the MD&A and is also responsible to 

ensure that appropriate procedures and controls exist internally that will provide reasonable 

assurance regarding the reliability of the Company’s financial reporting and its compliance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). In addition, the Company’s Audit Committee 

and Board of Directors provide an oversight role for all public financial disclosures by the Company 

and have reviewed and approved this MD&A and the accompanying consolidated financial 

statements.   

 

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

In our report to shareholders, Management may talk about the current economy and express 

opinions on future market conditions. This forward-looking information is based on Management’s 

current assessments made based on internal expertise as well as the opinions of other professionals 

in this industry. While Management may consider these statements to be reasonably optimistic and 

favourable, the opinions and estimates of future trends are subject to risk and uncertainties. 

Readers are encouraged to read the risk factors identified in Note 20 of the audited consolidated 

financial statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 2021. Any forward-looking statements in this report should not be relied upon as 

facts, as actual results may differ from estimates. 

ADDITIONAL NON-IFRS MEASURES   

Debt, unencumbered properties, operating expense recoveries, and debt to asset ratios are non-

IFRS financial measures and do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and 

therefore may not be comparable to similar calculations reported by other Canadian issuers.   

Securities regulators require that companies caution readers that earnings and other measures 

adjusted to a basis other than IFRS do not have standardized meanings and are unlikely to be 

comparable to similar measures used by other companies.   

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 

Based in Edmonton, Alberta, Imperial Equities is a publicly-traded company anchored by industrial, 

agricultural, and commercial properties in its targeted markets throughout Western Canada.   

http://www.sedar.com/
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Annually, since operations began in 1998, Imperial Equities has achieved solid growth. The Board 

of Directors along with corporate Management are all vigorously and enthusiastically committed to 

the continued growth of the Company. 

STRATEGIC DIRECTION          

Imperial’s team of professionals is dedicated to continuing to grow its real estate portfolio and earn 

value for its shareholders.  The Company is focused in the real estate market throughout western 

Canada and is committed to continue building a strong portfolio of investment properties, through 

careful, strategic movement.  The Company is diligent in working to towards meeting its strategic 

goals and objectives.  For details on the Company’s strategic goals and objectives, refer to 

Management’s Discussion & Analysis for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.  

KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS 

Imperial Equities continues to engage a dedicated team of professionals to manage and oversee 

business activities.  There is a strong Board of Directors with significant real estate experience to 

guide and assess the Company’s strategy and investment decisions. The dedication and 

professional experience of Imperial’s Management team has helped the Company achieve positive 

earnings every year the Company has been in business.  

Management continues to monitor the success of Imperial by measuring how well the Company 

delivers on its strategies and executes due diligence. This assessment includes the size of the 

tenant, the length of time they have been in business, their operations, and exposure to the 

industry in which they operate.  All the performance drivers used by the Company are consistent 

with those outlined in Management’s Discussion & Analysis for the year ended September 30, 2021.  
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

       

 

During the past twelve months, several properties held by the Company have been remeasured and 

certified to BOMA standards, hence updating the gross leasable area in the current & previous fiscal 

years.  

 

 

 

Period ending Year ending 

 June 30, September 30,

2022 2021

Investment Properties

Total number of investment properties 42                    40                      

Property acquisitions during the period 2                      3                        

Property dispositions during the period - -

Raw land properties held for future development 10                    9                        

Raw land properties under lease with tenants 4                      5                        

Gross leaseable area (GLA) in square feet 1,089,843        1,084,003          

Leasing Activities by Gross Leasable Area (GLA)

Lease Retention 56,519             180,317             

New tenant leases  5,093               151,110             

GLA of leases expiring within twelve months 107,013           170,048             

Space available for lease 51,670             9,264                 

Average lease term to maturity in years 4.82                 4.73                   

Building occupancy  95.3% 99.1%

Property Operations

% operating expense recoveries  78% 82%

Income from operations 10,062,973$    13,138,345$      

Investment property improvements 2,014,253$      1,973,550$        

Financing

Debt to total assets ratio 52% 54%

Weighted average interest rates on mortgages 3.19% 3.15%
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Investment Properties 
 
Raw land properties held for future development  

• 12.9 acres in Strathcona County, AB 

• 2.24 acres in NW Edmonton, AB 

• 49.42 acres in Hanna, AB 

• 3 acres in NW Edmonton, AB 

• 1.7 acres in SE Edmonton, AB 

• 1.71 Acres in SE Edmonton, AB  

Raw land properties held for future development and leased with tenants in place  

• 1.49 acres in SE Edmonton, AB, under a lease with an existing tenant 

• 2 acres in NW Edmonton, AB, under a lease with an existing tenant 

• 3 acres in NW Edmonton, AB, under individual leases with five tenants 

• 0.91 Acres in NW Edmonton, AB, under individual lease with a tenant   

Gross leasable area (GLA) – totalling 1,089,843ft2 increased by net 5,840 ft2 since September 

30, 2021 as a result of two acquisitions during the period.  
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Investment Property Diversification 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The total combined rental revenue for the agricultural division for the nine-month period ending 

June 30, 2022 is $670,000 (June 30, 2021 - $668,048).  

 

Leasing Activities 

 

GLA of leases expiring in the next twelve months 

As at June 30, 2022, there are five leases that are expiring within the next 12 months with a 

combined total of 107,013 ft2.  There is a formal lease renewal process for each lease that will 

commence according to the provisions of the respective lease agreements.   

Space available for lease 

• 4,160 ft2 in a multi-tenant mixed-use building 

• 34,404 ft2 in a single tenant industrial building  

• 5,840 ft2 in a single tenant industrial building 

• 7,266 ft2 in a single tenant industrial building 

 
 

 

 

NEW TENANT LEASES  during the current period

Lease

Location          GLA Rate/PSF* Term

Edmonton, Alberta * 1,996       12.00$   60

Edmonton, Alberta ** 3,097       11.60$   Month to Month 

5,093      

*per square foot

**Gross lease 

1,027,657 
(94%)

62,186 
(6%)

Total Square Feet

Industrial and
commercial division

Agricultural division
$240 

$11 

 $-  $100  $200  $300

Industrial and commercial division

Agricultural division

Millions

Fair Value of Investment Property
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LEASE TERMS at June 30, 2022 
 

 

Total average lease term to maturity = 4.82 years 

 
At June 30, 2022, the 12-month occupancy rate is 95.3% (September 30, 2021 – 99.1%).  This is 

as a result of two single-tenant building becoming vacant during the period with a leasable area of 
41,670 ft2 as their leases expired.  Additionally, the investment property purchased during the 

period with 5,840 sf2 is currently vacant, which contributes to the decrease in occupancy rate from 

the year ended September 30, 2021.  All vacant spaces continue to be actively marketed for lease. 

The risk to the Company when a tenant does not renew a lease is that the Company has to absorb 

the ongoing operating costs of vacant space. These costs include property taxes, insurance, 

utilities, and any maintenance items. If a single-tenant building becomes vacant, additional vacancy 

costs could include mortgage payments, if applicable. Management works closely with tenants to 

maintain high retention rates, primarily through responsive and pro-active property management, 

which ensures their leased space in the building, sand the exterior parking lot and landscaping, are 

all well maintained.  

This work helps the Company meet its main goal: to maximize the revenue of each asset in its 

region.  

Square Feet Maturity Year Square Feet Maturity Year

3,097            Month to month 3,000             2022

95,515          2022 2,498             2023

75,151          2023 21,127           2024

119,830        2024 62,903           2025

33,295          2025 1,996             2027

76,400          2026 11,944           2030

91,498          2027 38,015           2031

116,630        2028 141,483       

62,224          2029

41,054          2030  

118,305        2031

34,800          2034

28,891          2038

896,690       

Total GLA of in-place leases 1,038,173       

GLA available for lease 51,670           

Total GLA at June 30, 2022 1,089,843    

Single-tenant buildings Multi-tenant buildings
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Property Operations 
       Nine months ending        Year ending 
                                June 30,       September 30,  
 2022 2021 

Property tax and insurance recoveries   $     2,146,691 $     2,728,491 

Operating expense recoveries 1,161,064 1,346,245 

 $     3,307,755 $     4,074,736 
 

Total property operating expenses $     4,232,120 $     4,971,156 

% of property operating expense recoveries 78% 82% 

During the current nine-month period, the recovery percentage was reduced to 78%.  Management 

expended $175,720 relating to deferred maintenance on a building which was acquired in the prior 

fiscal year, additionally, the Company expended a further $139,680 on repairs to two of its existing 

properties.  These expenditures were not recovered as part of the occupancy cost recoveries but 

will be recovered by the Company as additional rent over the term of their respected leases. 

Recovery percentages may vary each quarter depending on property taxes, utilities, snow removal, 

lawn care, and other seasonal expenditures. Management ensures operating expense recoveries 

are accurately recorded, recovered, and budgeted for the subsequent year.  

Income from operations is a measure of funds available to service the debt repayments on 

financing, provide cash for capital expenditures on the properties, and fund further growth.  

 

 

 

 

AVERAGE ANNUAL LEASE RATES per City, per square foot

at June 30

2022 2021

Edmonton, Alberta 9.93$              10.48$         

Red Deer, Alberta* 22.75$            24.11$         

Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta* 38.32$            36.83$         

Fort McMurray, Alberta 44.31$            43.95$         

Leduc, Alberta 17.66$            15.70$         

Hanna, Alberta 19.55$            19.36$         

Nisku, Alberta 13.26$            13.13$         

Vegreville, Alberta 7.18$              7.18$           

Fort St. John, British Columbia 14.75$            -$            

*Leases include a large land component which skews the average rate per square foot.
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                   Nine months ending        Year ending 
                                 June 30,        September 30,  
 2022 2021 

Income from operations                $  10,062,972   $ 13,138,345 

Less: Interest on financing*        3,143,652   4,344,996 

Less: Principal instalments on mortgages          5,420,437  6,976,104 

Funds available for property improvements & growth   $  1,498,883  $   1,817,245 

 

*Interest on financing includes capitalized interest and excludes interest income and amortization of deferred 

finance fees. 

 

Investment on property improvements  

        

               Nine months ending         Year ending 
                                 June 30,          September 30,  
   2022 2021 

 

Total property improvements            $   2,014,253              $   1,973,550 

    

As at June 30, 2022, the Company entered into a construction contract to build an additional 33,200 

ft2 of industrial space on one of its investment properties in Fort McMurray, Alberta.  The total 

contract price is $8,600,000.  As of this Q3 2022, construction is 23% complete, therefore the 

Company has paid approximately 23% of the contract price.  

 

During the prior year, the Company made improvements to two large yards by installing 

geotechnical fabric and resurfacing with recycled crushed concrete.  Work also commenced and 

was completed on another building that had extensive renovations to its exterior as well as a new 

showroom and service center.  Property improvements additionally included design fees for new 

projects and continued interior and exterior maintenance on the buildings.  

 

Financing 

Debt, and unencumbered properties, are non-IFRS financial measures and do not have any 

standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar 

calculations reported by other Canadian issuers.   

Management considers the ratio of debt to assets to be useful for evaluating the leverage the 

Company may have on its investment properties to assess its debt position and to consider 

additional financing opportunities if any.  
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The Company continues to enjoy a good relationship with its lenders and has been able to renew 

mortgages as they come due and place new conventional financing on acquisitions. Unencumbered 

properties at June 30, 2022, have fair values of $24,813,517 (September 30, 2021 - $21,816,843).   

Weighted average interest rates on the mortgages have increased to 3.19% at June 30, 

2022 from 3.15% at September 30, 2021, as three mortgages totalling $16,196,345 were renewed 

during the period at interest rates ranging between 2.930-3.310%; higher than the average interest 

rates for mortgages renewed during fiscal 2021.  

Mortgage Maturities 

(Calendar Years) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nine months ending Year ending 

June 30, September 30,

2022 2021

Investment properties 250,792,503$   244,943,895$  

Mortgages excluding transaction fees 110,120,819        108,736,618       

Other financing 1,900,000           3,800,000           

Bank operating facilities 19,317,892          20,360,492         

Debt 131,338,711$   132,897,110$  

Ratio of debt to assets 52%  54%

7%

16%

21%

16%

35%

5%

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2029
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The following table details the mortgage activities during the current nine-month period. 

 

All mortgages are secured by a first charge over the related investment property and a general 

assignment of rents, insurance, and site-specific goods and chattel paper. 

The Company’s two bank operating facilities are secured with specific revenue-producing 

properties. 

ACTIVITY  DURING THE PERIOD                                   

During the nine-month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company acquired two investment 

properties in Edmonton, Alberta for a purchase price of $2,250,000 comprising of two contiguous 

parcels of land.  Once parcel is 0.72 acres with a 5,840 sf2 industrial building, and the second 

parcel is a vacant 0.91 acre lot.  

The Company’s leasing activities resulted in new leases for 5,093 ft2 of previously vacant space 

noted in the prior fiscal year.   

 

Due to the low interest rate environment in late 2021, the Company focused on using proceeds 

generated from mortgage refinancing at lower interest rates to repay higher interest debt (such 

Principal Mortgages Y-T-D Principal

Maturity Rate Balance Advanced/ Principal Principal Paid Balance

Date Sep 30'21 Assumed Payments on Maturity June 30 '22

01-Sep-21 3.000% 2,500,000$       -$                 -$                   2,500,000$    -$                  

01-Jul-22 2.730% 1,802,612         -                   158,363             -                  1,644,249        

01-Dec-22 3.670% 3,274,254         -                   179,098             -                  3,095,156        

01-Dec-22 3.671% 2,974,825         -                   162,711             -                  2,812,115        

01-Feb-23 3.750% 1,800,247         -                   96,286               -                  1,703,961        

01-Apr-23 1.860% 3,478,861         -                   156,742             -                  3,322,119        

01-Oct-23 3.950% 270,036             -                   94,688               -                  175,348            

01-Oct-23 4.090% 5,354,849         -                   261,623             -                  5,093,225        

01-Nov-23 4.330% 3,684,371         -                   175,860             -                  3,508,510        

01-Dec-23 4.648% 4,407,669         -                   204,501             -                  4,203,168        

01-Jan-24 4.300% 2,057,447         -                   136,844             -                  1,920,603        

01-Jan-24 4.300% 1,632,895         -                   108,606             -                  1,524,288        

01-Apr-24 2.110% 4,035,050         -                   178,493             -                  3,856,557        

01-Aug-24 3.300% 9,064,479         -                   428,116             -                  8,636,363        

01-Nov-24 3.555% 8,038,382         -                   364,644             -                  7,673,738        

01-Feb-25 3.310% 5,000,983         -                   307,715             -                  4,693,268        

01-Feb-25 3.420% 4,586,347         -                   205,061             -                  4,381,286        

01-Apr-25 2.310% 4,874,751         -                   231,339             -                  4,643,412        

01-Aug-25 2.837% 3,764,283         -                   167,454             -                  3,596,829        

01-Apr-26 2.675% 2,622,407         -                   162,546             -                  2,459,861        

01-Jul-26 2.710% 11,173,373       -                   463,039             -                  10,710,334      

01-Jul-26 2.710% 5,846,820         -                   242,300             -                  5,604,521        

01-Oct-26 2.940% 6,335,332         9,500,000       339,817             6,335,332      9,160,183        

01-Nov-26 2.930% 4,860,030         11,000,000     344,132             4,860,030      10,655,868      

11-Jun-29 3.480% 5,296,315         -                   250,458             -                  5,045,857        

108,736,617$   20,500,000$   5,420,436$       13,695,362$  110,120,819$  
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as its operating facilities and other financing).  The balances outstanding on operating have 

decreased in the current period by $1,042,600. As at June 30, 2022, the Company has Other 

Financing debt amounting to $1,900,000 due to related parties.  

 

PERFORMANCE RESULTS   

         Rental Revenue      Income from Operations                Net Income   

            

Rental revenue is higher during the current nine-month period in comparison with the comparative 

period of Q3 2021 a result of revenue from new leases on three additional properties purchased 

since Q3 2021.   

The increase in income from operations is correlated to the increase in rental revenue during the 

current period.   

Net income is higher during this nine-month period in comparison to the nine months ended June 

30, 2022.  This is as a result of a lower income tax expense during the current period by $432,891 

compared to Q3 of 2021. 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND CASH FLOWS 

Fair Market Value of Investment Properties 
(Millions) 

  

 

Increase in fair value of investment properties from Q4 2021, is as a result of property 

acquisitions during the period amounting to $2,250,000 in addition to valuation gains of 

$1,840,431.  

 

Valuation net gains from investment property are the result of valuing the properties at 

current fair market values at each reporting date. Values are determined by Management using 

the actual annual contracted subsequent year’s revenue stream, less a vacancy, and structural 

reserve allowance, applying a capitalization rate to this normalized income, and deriving a fair 

value. Capitalization rates are used to estimate fair market value and consider many factors, 

including but not limited to: location, size of land, site coverage, strength of the tenant, term of 

the lease, lease rate, age of the building, size of the building, construction of the building and any 

unique features of the building. Given that not all industrial properties are the same, Management 

will apply these factors to each property in determining a capitalization rate. If a property has all 

favorable factors, the valuation will likely be calculated using the low end of the capitalization rate 

range.  

 

Lower capitalization rates are applied to the Company’s Class A buildings that have strong tenants, 

long-term leases and are typically newer construction. Higher capitalization rates apply to the 

Company’s older buildings and take into consideration whether the property is multi-tenanted, the 

condition of the building, the strength of the tenants, the site coverage, and the location of the 

property. 

At each reporting date, this calculation method is performed on all the investment properties except 

for vacant land, and land under lease. Vacant land held for development is valued using 

$206.7 

$218.5 

$226.9 

$244.9 

$250.8 

 100  150  200  250

Q4 SEP 30 2018

Q4 SEP 30 2019

Q4 SEP 30 2020

Q4 SEP 30 2021

Q3 JUN 30 2022
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Management’s research of similar vacant lands that have been sold recently or are available for 

sale.  Land under lease with tenants is valued at the fair value of similar vacant land in the area.   

The Company continues to increase its investment property portfolio each year by acquiring 

properties with a view towards capital appreciation. Affecting operations for each quarter are the 

fair valuations of investment properties. 

 

Net valuation gains (losses) per quarter: 

   

When valuing the investment properties at fair value, all other inputs being equal, an increase in 

property revenue for the ensuing twelve months will have a positive impact on the fair values and 

a decrease in revenue will have a negative impact. When interest rates are low, investors are more 

likely to expand their portfolios, creating a healthy, competitive environment in which to acquire 

property, which will keep the cap rates very competitive. Management marginally increases the 

cap rates on some of the properties where the Company believes property values and lease rates 

have decreased as a result of a lower demand and owners eager to lease up vacant buildings. 

Some properties’ cap rates were increased to maintain existing values, despite increased contracted 

revenue streams which would otherwise drive the value upwards.  

  

Some of the leases have rental rate escalations throughout their terms and the Company has 

increased the cap rates on those properties to keep the value of the properties at current market 

rates, despite the increase in rent.  Cap rates in Fort St. John have decreased as a result of repairs 

and improvements the Company has made to its property since it was acquired.  Cap rates continue 

to be evaluated on a property-by-property basis to ensure values reflect current market conditions.  

 

2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020

Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4

866,337$      379,994$     594,100$     (714,103)$    2,399,494$   152,745$     (152,233)$    (74,228)$      

INVESTMENT PROPERTY 

CAP RATES

Total Range Rate Total Range

Location GLA sf Cap Rates Change GLA sf Cap Rates

Edmonton, Alberta 740,397         4.27% - 7.00% 776,963     4.27% - 7.00%

Red Deer, Alberta 78,196           6.10-6.55% 78,196       6.10-6.52%

Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta 6,000            6.51% 6,000        6.44%

Fort McMurray, Alberta 51,424           6.14% - 6.67% 51,424       6.14% - 6.60%

Leduc, Alberta 41,630           6.50% 41,630       6.50%

Vegreville, Alberta 33,295           8.00% 33,295       8.00%

Nisku, Alberta 37,200           6.50% - 37,200       6.50%

Hanna, Alberta 28,891           7.00% 28,891       7.00%

Fort St. John, British Columbia 21,140           8.50% 21,140       9.34%

1,038,173      1,074,739   

Available for lease, Edmonton, AB. 51,670           9,264        

Total GLA square feet 1,089,843      1,084,003   

June 30, 2022 September 30, 2021
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During the current period, increases in the fair value of properties reflect increases in income 

generated by the properties that were previously vacant and leased as of September 30, 2021.  

The Company acquired a bulk purchase of 2 separate contiguous parcels of land.  The Company 

valued each parcel separately resulting in valuation gains of $399,153.  

 

Income from operations is higher in the nine months ended June 30, 2022 than June 30, 2021 

as a result of increased revenues directly stemming from the increased number of investment 

properties that the Company owns. 

 

Property operating expenses have increased in this nine-month period in correlation with the 

increase in investment properties. 

 

Finance costs include interest on financing and amortization of deferred finance fees and are net 

of interest income.  

   

CHANGES IN CASH FLOWS  

Cash provided by operating activities was $8,014,560 at Q3 2022 (Q3 2021 – $6,971,232). 

The Company continues to generate positive cash from operations each quarter to cover day-to-

day expenditures and provide reserves for future opportunities. The increase in the current period 

can be attributed to increased rental revenue and operating income.  

Cash used in investing activities was $961,323 at Q3 2022 (Q3 2021 – $3,418,523) as the 

Company acquired investment properties in both periods.  During the current period, cash used in 

purchase of investment properties was offset by proceeds received of $2,500,000 relating to a 

mortgage receivable. 

Net cash used in financing activities was $5,617,410 at Q3 2022 (Q3 2021 –$3,298,324). 

During the current nine-month period, the Company used proceeds to from renewed mortgages 

as well as cash provided by investing activities to reduce high interest debt.   The Company repaid 

$1,900,000 of its debt from Other Financing, and bank operating facilities have been reduced by 

$1,042,600.  Additionally, the Company repaid a $2,500,000 vendor take back mortgage on a 

property it purchased in Red Deer in the prior fiscal year that matured in the current period.  

At June 30, 2022, there was a net increase in cash of $1,435,828. 

CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 

Investment properties include the fair value of the properties at the reporting date as valued 

by Management, including the unamortized balance of straight-line rent receivables, the 

unamortized balance of deferred leasing costs and the unamortized balance of tenant inducements 

if any. Changes since the fiscal year-end of September 30, 2021, are detailed below.  
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Property improvements and additions include the structural improvements, and additions to the 

Company’s property under development. Leasing commissions were paid for lease renewals during 

the period.    

Prepaid expenses and deposits have a balance at Q3 2022 of $2,040,161 (September 30, 2021 

- $905,449) relating mainly to insurance, and security deposits with municipalities.  Property taxes 

and insurance were fully paid as of June 30, 2022, resulting in the increase in the balance from 

September 30, 2021.   

Mortgages at Q3 2022 have a balance of $109,890,777 (September 30, 2021 - $108,736,618).  

The increase in mortgages is as a result of additional mortgage proceeds received on maturity of 

two existing mortgages. 

Other financing at Q3 2022 is $1,900,000 (September 30, 2021 – $ 3,800,000).   

Bank operating facilities at June 30, 2022 have a balance of $19,317,892 with two of the 

Company’s major lenders (September 30, 2021 - $20,360,492).  The limit on one of the facilities 

was reduced as proceeds received on mortgage renewals were used to reduce existing facility 

balances.  

 March 31, September 30,  

         2022   2021 

Bank credit facilities $       19,500,000 $      20,500,000  
Amounts drawn on facilities (19,317,892) (20,360,492)  
Available credit facilities $             182,108 $           139,508  
 
 

The Company has two credit facilities with two of its lenders with credit limits of $13,500,000 and 

$6,000,000 respectively.  As of June 30, 2022, the Company was in compliance with all loan 
covenants and requirements.  Further details on the terms of the facilities are disclosed in Note 6 

of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

Lease liability is the result of the adoption of IFRS 16 “Leases” at October 1, 2019. The Company 

has recorded a lease liability at the present value of the remaining lease payments for its head 

office leased space. The lease payments were discounted using the Company’s incremental 

borrowing rate of 4.95% at October 1, 2019. Previously these payments were expensed as rent. A 

Income Properties Total

Producing Under Held For Investment

 Properties Development Development Properties

Opening balance at September 30, 2021 232,421,152$      120,751$            12,401,992$      244,943,895$   

Additions:  

  Property improvements and additions 59,195                1,955,058           -                   2,014,253         

  Capitalized property taxes and other -                     -                     128,889            128,889            

  Leasing commissions  68,627                -                     -                   68,627              

  Property acquisitions 2,276,912           -                     -                   2,276,912         

Amortization of tenant inducements (49,651)              -                     -                   (49,651)            

Change in straight-line rental revenue (169,088)             -                     -                   (169,088)          

Revaluation gains (losses), net 1,969,320           -                     (128,889)           1,840,431         

Amortization of deferred leasing commissions (261,765)             -                     -                   (261,765)          

Ending balance at June 30, 2022 236,314,702$   2,075,809$       12,401,992$   250,792,503$   
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corresponding entry was made to a right-of-use asset which is amortized on a straight-line basis 

over the term of the lease.  

  

Payables and accruals are $2,889,808 at June 30, 2022 (September 30, 2021 – $1,701,278).  

The balance includes accrued interest on financing, prepaid rents from tenants, trade payables, 

and accrued amounts payable on the construction of the investment property in Fort McMurray.  

Additionally, there is a tenant inducement payable to one of the tenants amounting to $200,000 

(2021- $200,000).   

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY RESULTS 

   

 

QUARTERLY CHANGES IN REVENUE  

The increase in revenue in Q3 2022 reflects additional revenue from new tenant leases in the new 

properties acquired during the prior fiscal year.  Revenue is recorded on a straight-line basis over 

the terms of the leases so there are not typically large swings quarter to quarter.  

 

QUARTERL Y  C HANGES IN  TOTAL  COMPREHENSIVE  INCOME  AN D 

EARNINGS  (LOSS)  P ER  SHARE  (BASIC  AND DIL UTED)    

The significant fluctuations in total comprehensive income are largely caused by the revaluations 

of the investment properties. 

Net valuation gains (losses) per quarter: 

 

During the current period ending June 30, 2022, there was a gain on valuation of investment 

properties amounting to $1,840,431.  This was mainly attributed to increased income from existing 

leases as well as a decrease in cap rate on the property located in Fort. St John, British Columbia 

as the Company expended $175,720 on the property.  Additionally, the Company separately valued 

two contiguous parcels of land, that were purchased in bulk, resulting in a valuation gain of 

$399,153 during the nine-month period.  

   

 2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020

Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4

REVENUE 4,758,558     4,653,262    4,883,273    4,860,652    4,540,224    4,430,598    4,278,027    3,754,671    

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE  2,298,469     1,910,112    1,996,828    870,558       3,359,351    1,230,561    1,381,850    870,508       

INCOME

 

EPS-Basic   0.24             0.20            0.15            0.21            0.35            0.13            0.15            0.09            

EPS-Diluted  0.24             0.20            0.15            0.21            0.35            0.13            0.15            0.09            

2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020

Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4

866,337$      379,994$     594,100$     (714,103)$    2,399,494$   152,745$     (152,233)$    (74,228)$      
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The overall decrease in valuations in Q4 of 2021 resulted from write downs of two properties where 

existing tenants renewed their leases at lower lease rates.  The write-downs amounted to an 

aggregate of $1.1M. 

 

During Q3 2021, increases in the fair value of properties amounting to $2.4M reflected increases 

in income generated by the properties that had previously been vacant and leased as of June 30, 

2021.  Additionally, the Company invested a significant amount of funds in one of its properties to 

improve its exterior as well as interior design and added a new showroom to the property.  The 

investment in the improvements have increased the value of the building by $1.3M in the quarter.  

 

The fair value net losses in Q1 2021 reflect reduced income from leases that were renewed in Q1 

for lower lease rates, thus reducing the fair value of the properties. 

 

While a considerable number of properties had increases in the contracted revenue stream, which 

increases the value when applying a capitalization (“cap”) rate, the Company has chosen to keep 

the values the same on some of the properties by adjusting the cap rates upward. Most of the 

values are adjusted slightly upward to offset the amortization of deferred charges, which includes 

straight-line rent, leasing fees, and tenant inducements if any.  

The fluctuations in earnings per share figures are directly related to the operational activities described herein. 

There have been no significant changes to the outstanding shares in the last eight quarters. 

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. Total issued and 

outstanding shares at June 30, 2022 is 9,451,242 (September 30, 2021 was 9,451,242).  

 

There are currently no options outstanding.  

 

DIVIDENDS 

Dividend distribution is determined by the Board of Directors after evaluating the earnings of the 

Company and the overall outlook for the economy. Dividends are declared and paid based on the 

common shares owned at the record date. Shareholders are cautioned that past issuance of 

dividends by the Company does not guarantee that future dividends will be issued.  

The Company paid $472,562 in dividends to its shareholders during the current nine-month period.  

Subsequent to the nine months ending June 30, 2022, the Company issued a press release on July 

6, 2022 announcing the declaration of a quarterly dividend of $.02 per share payable on July 29, 

2022 (Q3 2022) to shareholders of record effective July 18, 2022.  
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Paid to companies owned or controlled by a director, majority shareholder, 
and officer 

Property management and maintenance fees for the nine months ended June 30, 2022 were 

of $952,846 (June 30, 2021 - $885,389) were paid to Sable Realty & Management Ltd. (“Sable”), 

a company controlled by Sine Chadi, a director and officer of the Company.  

Leasing fees in Q3 2022 were $22,500 (Q3 2021 – $107,100) were paid to North American Realty 

Corp. (“NARC”), a company controlled by Sine Chadi.  

Leased office space and parking were paid to Sable during the nine-month period amounting 

to $135,000 (Q3 2021 - $136,675).  Imperial Equities shares its head office space with the Sable 

head office.   

Consulting fees during Q3 2022 were $1,800 (Q3 2021 – $48,501) were paid to Sable for the 

services provided by the Company’s Financial Advisor (formerly the CFO) who is not paid directly 

by the Company.   

Rent collected from Sable for commercial lease space was $71,190 (Q3 2021 – $66,885). Sable 

leases a 7,871 ft2 building in Edmonton, Alberta from the Company. 

Contracts with Sable and NARC have been in place since 1999 with no changes to the terms. They 

can be viewed on-line at <www.sedar.com>. These contracts and the associated fees and rates 

are reviewed quarterly by the Company’s Board of Directors. 

The above transactions took place at amounts which, in Management’s opinion, approximate 

normal commercial rates and terms and occurred in the normal course of operations. The 

transactions have been recorded at the exchange amount.  

Paid to directors 

Directors’ fees paid for attending directors’ meetings during the nine-month period were $35,500 

(Q3 2021- $42,500).  Fees per director per meeting are $2,500, unchanged from the prior year. 

The fees paid are measured at the exchange amount established and agreed to by the related 

parties. These transactions occurred in the normal course of operations. 

Compensation to key Management personnel 

The Company’s key Management personnel include President Sine Chadi, who is also a director 

and significant shareholder of the Company. The total compensation paid to Mr. Chadi during the 

period was $225,000 (Q3 2021 - $225,000).  The Company’s COO, Patricia Misutka was paid 

$135,000 in the current period (Q3 2021 – $135,000).  The Company’s CFO, Azza Osman was paid 

$133,750 during the current period (Q3 2021 - $123,750).   
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Unsecured financing from directors and shareholders 

As of the period ending June 30, 2022, unsecured financing from directors and shareholders 

amounts to $1,900,000 with interest expenses of 5,049.  As of September 30, 2021, $3,800,000 

remained outstanding bearing interest at an annual rate of 6% with accrued interest amounting to 

$251,838.   

LIQUIDITY, CAPITAL RESOURCES, AND SOLVENCY    

Income from operations or cash flows from operating activities is the primary source of liquidity 

measures to service debt and fund planned expenditures for maintenance and capital 

improvements on the investment properties. Net income is not used as a liquidity measure, as it 

includes non-cash fair value changes on investment properties and fluctuations on mark-to-market 

short-term investments.   

 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 

Income from operations  $   10,062,973 $   9,685,945 

Cash provided by operating activities $  8,014,561 $   6,971,232 

The Company continues to generate cash from operating activities to meet the requirements of 

ongoing property maintenance including capital improvements and to meet its debt financing 

requirements. The Company relies on the existing credit facilities to assist with short-term 

borrowing needs including funding a portion of property acquisitions. The Company has not 

breached any debt covenants and maintains a healthy relationship with its current lenders.      

 

The Company primarily relies on its lenders to finance the majority cost of property acquisitions 

through conventional mortgage financing. Any further cash shortfalls are covered through related-

party financing, or current cashflows. The Company has been very successful to date with financing 

its acquisitions and does not foresee any long-term impediments to obtaining the required financing 

to continue growth and to satisfy short-term borrowing needs and obligations.   

 

Investment properties unencumbered with debt are valued at $24,813,517 (September 30, 2021 - 

$21,816,843. Overall, the ratio of debt to assets is 52% (September 30, 2021- 54%), providing 

possible leverage opportunities in the future.  

 

At June 30, 2022, five mortgages are due in the next twelve months with combined principal 

balances of $12,577,599 and are shown as current liabilities. When mortgages are renewed, the 

Company may have the option of increasing the debt on a particular property, subject to the 

lender’s approval, to provide increased capital. There is a risk to the Company that mortgages that 

are up for renewal may not be renewed or may not be renewed at the same rates and therefore 

the monthly principal and interest may change.   

 

The Company has no other contractual commitments to purchase or sell assets, other than as 

disclosed above, and as disclosed in Note 14 of the condensed consolidated interim financial 

statements.   



Imperial Equities Inc.  MD&A as at August 17, 2022 pg. 24 

CRITICAL ESTIMATES OF THE CURRENT ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT 
AND OUTLOOK 

The economic environment in which Imperial operates could be adversely affected market risks 

such as product and service supply shortages, utility price increases, and property tax increases.  

These risk factors have a direct impact on the Company’s costs, however they are mitigated 

through the Company’s lease term structures which recover the majority of these costs from the 

respective tenants.  An additional risk is the tenants’ exposure to these risks and their impact on 

their economic performance; however, the Company’s strong tenant portfolio and continuous 

communication with its tenants helps the Company in managing and mitigating these risks.  

 

Vacancies as at Q3 2022 are 51,670 ft2, up from the previous fiscal year ending September 30, 

2021 (9,264 ft2).  The Company continues to actively market current vacancies and is optimistic in 

leasing prospects. 

The Company has been successful in obtaining financing and renewing its mortgages.  To date, 

the Company has been very successful with its financing requirements and diligently monitors risk 

factors when considering strategic plans. 

RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

Imperial Equities Inc., like most other entities in the real estate industry, is exposed to a variety of 

risk areas which are summarized in its Management Discussion and Analysis for the year ended 

September 30, 2021. 

 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES 

A complete listing of critical accounting policies, estimates, judgments and measurement 

uncertainty can be found in Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 

September 30, 2021. Updates related to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 

are disclosed in Note 2. 

 

MEASURES NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL 
REPORTING STANDARDS 

Throughout the MD&A, Management will use measures that will include debt and unencumbered 

investment properties. These measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS 

and may not be comparable to similar calculations presented by other issuers.  Different issuers 

may use the same term(s) to refer to different calculations or may vary the definitions of a particular 

term from one year to another. Securities regulators require that companies caution readers that 

earnings and other measures adjusted to a basis other than IFRS do not have standardized 

meanings and are unlikely to be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.  
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DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

Risks Associated with Disclosure Controls and Procedures & Internal Control over 

Financial Reporting  

During the quarter ended June 30, 2022, there were no changes in the Company’s disclosure 

controls or internal controls over financial reporting that materially affected, or would be reasonably 

likely to materially affect, such controls.  

 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements to report. 


